
 

 
Contact: Samantha Schanzer, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Friday, 17 June 2022 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 24 June 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Hybrid meeting 
 
To: Councillors P Hourahine (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, M Evans, Hussain, James, C Baker-

Westhead, P Bright, Davies and Horton 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies   

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 

4   Welsh Language Annual Monitoring Report 2021-22  (Pages 9 - 38) 
 

 

5   Conclusion of Committee Reports   
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

6   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 39 - 44) 

a) Actions Arising (Appendix 1) 

 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Date: 4th February 2022 
 
Time:  10am 
 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams Meeting    
 
Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), P Hourahine, M Al-Nuaimi, Y Forsey, C Ferris, M 

Evans and F Hussain, Rhys Cornwall (Strategic Director for Transformation and Corporate), 

Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance), Robert Green (Assistant Head of Finance), Amie 

Pask – Garwood (Service Manager Accountancy), Connor Hall (Scrutiny Advisor), Anne 

Jenkins (Governance Team Leader), Samantha Schanzer (Governance Officer)  

 
Apologies: None.  
 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

None 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting: held 21st January 2022 

A committee member requested further clarification on page 3 of the minutes 

regarding members attendance.  

A committee member asked for an update on the Economic Development 

Strategy mentioned on page 8.  

The minutes of the previous meeting held 21st January 2022 were accepted as a 

true and accurate record. 

 

4. 2022-23 Budget and Medium Term Financial Projections  

 

Invitees:  

Rhys Cornwall – Strategic Director for Transformation and Corporate  

Meirion Rushworth – Head of Finance 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Head of Finance introduced the report.  

The Head of Finance informed committee that the detailed proposals were renewed 

in the two service-based Scrutiny Committees.  

The Head of Finance noted that there had been a different process this year as there 

were no budget savings.  

The Head of Finance informed committee that the key assumption had been Welsh 

Government funding. The Head of Finance highlighted the optimistic view taken 

within the proposal based upon the previous years’ budget settlements. The Head of 

Finance noted that they had remained careful despite this optimism and wanted to 

be realistic in their optimism and have alternative plans if the settlement was lower 

than expected.  

The Head of Finance highlighted that the budget draft settlement had been received 

from Welsh Government later than usual. The Head of Finance noted that it had 

been a large settlement across the sector that had been above optimistic 

assumptions. 

The Head of Finance highlighted that Welsh Government had signalled that the 

settlement needed to cover the increase in social care workers’ pay to the national 

living wage, and there being no Hardship Fund going forward.  

The Head of Finance informed committee that Welsh Government had been able to 

provide a medium-term settlement.  

The Head of Finance informed committee that consultation is ongoing.  

The Strategic Director for Transformation and Corporate reiterated that they were in 

a different situation than previous years due to the increased allocation and good 

settlement. The Strategic Director informed committee that consultation had taken a 

different form as a result as there were no specific savings, and instead the focus 

had been put on the proposed increase to council tax, investment proposals and 

fees and charges.  

The Strategic Director informed committee that they had also undertaken 

engagement activities throughout the year with the public regarding their 

prioritisation of services. The Strategic Director noted that they had received almost 

1000 responses prior to the budget settlement that indicated a general prioritisation 

of schools, children’s and adult services, city services, and homeless support.  

The Strategic Director noted that the current consultation was being undertaken 

primarily online.  

The Strategic Director raised comments made by committee in the previous year:  

 The Strategic Director highlighted that social media usage had been raised 

previously and now was being used regularly to feature the consultations. The 

Strategic Director noted that pop up advertisements were not being used as 

they had a negative response.  

Page 4



 The Strategic Director noted that the comment regarding engagement with 

schools in the previous year and that all consultation messages have been 

sent to all Newport schools.  

 The Strategic Director informed committee that the Connected Communities 

teams were working with “hard to reach” communities to ensure their visibility 

and engagement as requested by committee in the previous year.  

 

Councillor Forsey raised the following points reporting back from her attendance in 

other scrutiny meetings: 

 The Place and Corporate committee felt relieved at their being no cuts and 

therefore not having to choose between cuts no one wanted to enact. The 

committee welcomed the investment in schools but were concerned with 

inflation. The committee welcomed the increase in provision for the rough 

sleepers budget. The Finance Officer present explained how the Council had 

been affected by lack of fees for room hire and leisure services, and that the 

council had been able to claim for these through the Hardship Fund, which 

has supported offsetting some financial aspects of the pandemic  

 The People committee welcomed the budget and also were relieved that no 

cuts were necessary. The committee welcomed the investment in schools and 

the provision of free school meals for all children throughout the year. The 

committee also welcomed the increase in pay for social care workers, as well 

as work done to bring children in care back into the local area. The committee 

discussed the pressure on school places in some areas, and felt that there 

was a lack of clarification on the size of new schools being built on housing 

estates being determined and that there were discrepancies between 

predictions for places and actual applicants.  

 

Questions: 

A committee member felt hopefully about the budget proposals and welcomed the 

investments and growth. The committee member asked whether schools and social 

care establishments had been consulted.  

 The Strategic Director informed committee that the Schools Forum had been 

consulted on the overall budget. The Strategic Director felt that schools would 

be pleased. The Strategic Director noted that there were ongoing negotiations 

with care providers.  

 The Head of Finance informed committee that they were engaging and 

receiving feedback from primary and secondary schools’ Headteacher’s 

bodies. The Head of Finance acknowledged that the efforts of the individual 

schools and that the Welsh Government funding had helped. The Head of 

Finance noted that the free school meals were not in this budget as there was 

direct funding from the Welsh Government for this.  

A committee member felt that without having seen the consultation data, they were 

unable to be constructive with recommendations or comments.  

Page 5



 The Strategic Director agreed that this was a valid point and felt in future there 

may be need to review the timings of meetings and process.  

 The Head of Finance felt that expanding the conversation to include budget 

planning might be helpful. The Head of Finance noted the quick turnaround 

period and the limitations it created.  

A committee member noted that they were pleased to see schools advertising the 

budget consultation and asked whether there was any indication of responses yet. 

 The Service Manager Accountancy informed committee that there had been 

556 through bus Wi-Fi and 72 other responses.  

A committee member highlighted that there had been an increase in the grant from 

Welsh Government for the increase in properties in the city and asked what order of 

assumption had been made for this? 

 The Head of Finance informed committee a large settlement had been 

received for the current financial year due to a correction to the data that 

drives the distribution of total funds. The Head of Finance informed committee 

that Newport gets bigger percentage share every year mainly due to 

population growth and the young population growing at greater rate than most 

other council areas in Wales. The Head of Finance noted that is normally 

taken account of in budget planning and was always a judgement call as it is 

the size of the total funds that matter, and that they try to be prudent but 

reasonably optimistic.  

 

5. Conclusion of Committee Reports 

The committee noted the comments regarding receiving consultation data sooner to 

enable them to be more constructive in their recommendations and comments.  

A committee member asked whether the increase to council tax had been discussed 

at the previously mentioned Scrutiny meetings.  

 Councillor Forsey confirmed it had been addressed in the Place and 

Corporate committee meeting.  

 The Scrutiny Advisor confirmed that it had been mentioned in the report at 

hand, and while hadn’t been brought up during the presentation, questions 

could be passed to the relevant Officers.  

 

6. Scrutiny Advisor Reports 

The Scrutiny Advisor informed committee that the recommendation to clarify 

questions within the Welsh Language Strategy questionnaire had been completed 

and that the full strategy would be published in both English and Welsh.  

The Scrutiny Advisor informed committee that the Economic Development Strategy 

would receive an update in the 28th February 2022 meeting for Place and Corporate.  

Page 6



 A committee member asked why the strategy had been taken from this 

committee and given to the Place and Corporate committee. 

 The Scrutiny Advisor assured committee that he would ask for clarification.  

 

7. Date of the Next Meeting  

29th April 2022 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
[Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee] 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  June 2022 
 

Subject Annual Welsh Language Monitoring Report 2020 - 21 
 

Author  Policy and Partnership Manager 

 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject 
 

Page Numbers 

Tracey McKim – Head of People, 
Policy and Transformation 

Head of People, Policy & 
Transformation 
 

 

Janice Dent – Policy and 
Partnership Manager 
 

Policy and Partnership Manager 
 

 

Hywel Jones – Welsh Language 
Policy Officer 
 

Report author  

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
 
 

1 Recommendations to the Committee 

 
The Committee is asked  
 
1. Whether the Annual Report reflects a true and fair account of the council’s Welsh 

language performance over the period in question – 2021 – 2022. 
 

2. Whether the Annual Report highlights the ongoing commitment to the Welsh language 
effectively and focuses on appropriate successes and highlights successes and good 
work 

 
3. Whether the Annual Report highlights the ongoing commitment to the Welsh language 

effectively and focuses on appropriate areas for development 
 
4. Whether it wishes to provide comment and recommendations on the Annual Report to 

Cabinet 
 
5.  
 
6. ++ 

 
 Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1 The Council is required to report annually on its progress in complying with the Welsh Language 

Standards under the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011.   
 

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with Welsh Language Standards 158, 164  
and 170, and will highlight how Newport City Council has complied with the Welsh Language 
Standards which were imposed on the authority by the Welsh Language Commissioner, set out 
in Newport City Council’s Compliance Notice. 
 
The statutory deadline for publishing the annual report is 30th June 2022 on the council’s 
website, with relevant notification and advertising of publication via relevant channels, including 
social media. 
 
This report covers the sixth year of implementing the Welsh Language Standards following the  
imposition of the Compliance Notice in March 2016. The report provides an overview of the 
Council’s progress in meeting the Welsh Language Standards, generic overview of Welsh  
language performance, reviews  
 
As well as outlining the authority’s general compliance, this report also contains the specific  
information required to be published annually by the Standards. Inclusive of data on the 
number of complaints we have received, the Welsh language levels of our staff and the level of  
Welsh we require on all vacant and new posts we have advertised during the financial year. 
 
 

   
 Previous Consideration of this item 

 
2.2 Summarise when the Committee has looked at this previously – include what was discussed and 

any outcomes that were recorded. If appropriate, you can also include any Cabinet / Officer 
responses to the Committees comments.   

 

 

3 Information Submitted to the Committee 
 
3.1 Summarise the information that is attached to this report – including the appendices.  
 
3.2 For detailed /extensive reports
[...]
formance in 2021-2022 
 

 

 Conclusions: 
o What was the overall conclusion on the information contained within the report? 
o Is the Committee satisfied that it has had all of the relevant information to base a 

conclusion on the quality of the Annual Report?  
o Do any areas require a more in-depth review by the Committee? 
o Do the Committee wish to make any Comments / Recommendations to the 

Cabinet? 
 

Page 11

https://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/Equalities-and-Welsh-language-/Welsh/NCC-Compliance-Notice.pdf
https://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/Equalities-and-Welsh-language-/Welsh/Welsh-Language-Standards-Implementaion-Plan-002.pdf
https://www.newport.gov.uk/en/Schools-Education/Learning-Welsh-in-Newport/Welsh-in-Education-Strategic-Plan-2022-2032.aspx
https://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/Equalities-and-Welsh-language-/Welsh/5-Year-Promotional-Strategy-2022-2027.pdf


The report also shows how the council, in addition to complying with the Standards, is through 
the additional work with the Welsh language is contributing to Welsh Government’s Strategy, 
Cymraeg 2050: A million Welsh speakers which sets out a vision for achieving 1 million Welsh 
speakers by the year 2050. 
 
Delivery of the Welsh Language Skill Policy will aid the council increasing its capacity and 
capability of complying with the Welsh Language Standards, help create a modernised council, 
improve skills and create employment opportunities. 
 
Complying with the Standards, implementing the 5 Year Strategy and supporting deliver of the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan will help create a Wales of, “vibrant culture and thriving Welsh 
language.”  
 

 
 

7 Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act  
 

Activities in relation to delivery of compliance with the Standards contained within the Compliance 
Notice and the 5 Year Strategy will help deliver a Wales of, “vibrant culture and thriving Welsh 
language.” 
 
The repo
[...]
ogress in 
a number of areas in challenging circumstances, we must continue work to 
improve our Welsh language performance across all aspects of the council’s 
functions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

1. Legislative Context  
This annual report has been prepared in accordance with Welsh Language Standards 158, 164 and 

170, and will highlight how Newport City Council has complied with the Welsh Language Standards 

which were imposed on the authority by the Welsh Language Commissioner, set out in Newport City 

Council’s Compliance Notice. 

As well as outlining the authority’s general compliance, this report also contains the specific 

information required by the Standards to be published annually. This includes data on the number of 

complaints we have received, the Welsh language levels of our staff, the training we offer through 

the medium of Welsh, and the level of Welsh we require on all vacant and new posts we have 

advertised during the financial year.  

2. Introduction  
This year, the council has continued to face several challenges presented by the on-going situation 

with regards the pandemic, COVID restrictions, and continued advice to work-from-home meaning 

there have been limited opportunities to engage with staff and communities across Newport.  The 

council has needed to focus on adapting to new ways of working and continuing to deliver services 

to our citizens whilst ensuring staff are safe, and navigating the shifting risks associated with an on-

going global pandemic.   

We have had to continue a flexible response to COVID-19, reassessing priorities, and redeploying 

resources. These challenges were recognised and acknowledged by the Welsh Language 

Commissioner, whilst still recognising the need, and value of providing bilingual services.  

One of the most significant challenges for the council, repeated this year, has been the continued 

restrictions placed on face-to-face engagement, particularly at a time when we had been focussed 

on improving the promotion of Welsh language across our communities.  

As the level of restrictions lightened, we successfully implemented a Welsh in the Community Grant 

scheme to support activities across Newport in promoting the Welsh language and managed a soft 

launch of our Many faces of Welsh-ness campaign, as way of creating a Welsh identity and 

inclusiveness across Newport’s communities and were able to appoint a Welsh language promotion 

officer. 

Despite the restrictions associated with the pandemic, we have been able to engage with our 

partners in new ways, reflect on our internal processes, and adapt to new ways of working which 

look set to continue.  

The Welsh Language Standards continue to provide the council with a framework within which to 

work towards the Welsh Government’s aspiration of delivering bilingual public services. 

Work continued during the year to revisit and develop a new version of the Welsh in Education 

Strategic Plan and to update the 5 Year Promotional Strategy to inform policy, plans and work 

programmes across the council to help achieve Welsh Government’s Cymraeg 2050 Strategy.  

This annual report provides updates on positive progress made this year, as well as identifying areas 

for continued development. The council continues to invest in the Welsh language, both to support 

Page 17

http://www.comisiynyddygymraeg.cymru/English/Publications%20List/20170321%20Hysbysiad%20Cydymffurfio44%20Cyngor%20Dinas%20Casnewydd%20(en).pdf
http://www.comisiynyddygymraeg.cymru/English/Publications%20List/20170321%20Hysbysiad%20Cydymffurfio44%20Cyngor%20Dinas%20Casnewydd%20(en).pdf


 

internal compliance with standards, and facilitate partnership and community initiatives. Our Welsh 

language work also continues to be supported by an Elected Member Champion.  

3. Key Achievements  

Welsh Language Promotion Officer  

As noted in last year’s report, the council revisited the post and were able to reappoint during the 

autumn. The remit continues to include engagement with Black, Asian, and Minority Ethnic 

communities in the Pillgwenlly area of Newport to promote Welsh medium education and 

promotion of Welsh medium education in general. To do this they have developed a Promotion Plan, 

which will be delivered and monitored with colleagues in the Education department and relevant 

stakeholders. The role also includes the promotion of Welsh in general to both staff and residents of 

Newport. 

Our officer worked closely with schools and community stakeholders to support and develop a 

Promotion Plan that will align the outcomes of the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan and general 

education targets. They will play a key part in developing the governance and monitoring of the plan 

during the forthcoming year. 

The officer has also assisted the four Welsh medium school Headteachers along with a project 

manager to develop several workshops and resources to be uploaded to HWB. This has helped 

pupils develop their skills as a result of the education they missed during the lockdowns.  

Internally, they supported promotional activities for staff, including a bilingual St David’s Day 

Newsletter and supported the delivery of Welsh Language Awareness sessions. 

Welsh in the Community Grants 

The Council made funding available to support local community groups, organisations, and 

individuals to promote, facilitate and increase the use of the Welsh language across Newport. The 

grants, which had to be applied for, were for those who wished to develop small projects that would  

• Promote the use of Welsh in the community 

• Increase the use of Welsh in social and non-educational environments. 

• Increase of the visibility of Welsh in Newport 

• Support Welsh speakers and learners across the city to use, practice and develop their skills. 

 

The funding available was for a variety of spends, and could include but was not limited to:    

• Purchase of supporting materials that to enhance communications or widen its reach  

• Covering the costs of an event or activity in the local community. 

• Purchase of new equipment and that will promote and support the use of the Welsh 

language 

• Costs associated with developing support materials and networks. 

 

Further to the Welsh in the Community Grant scheme we received: 

• 13 applications from a variety of Community Groups 

• an overall application value of £32,614.79 

Page 18



 

 

These projects cover a variety of activities and community groups, with some of the projects 100% 

funded as a result of the scheme. 

 

The council received a number of excellent applications from community groups, stakeholders and a 

national group operating in Newport- these included Capel Mynydd Seion for a Welsh medium 

community radio station, Mudiad Meithirin to promote Welsh medium nursery activities and The 

British Red Cross to support and increase the use, awareness, and visibility of the Welsh language by 

specifically targeting refugees/asylum seekers and wider Black, Asian and Ethnic Minoritised 

communities. 

 

A full list can be found in Appendix One. 

 

Policies & Strategies 

Over the past 12 months, despite the continuing limitations on community and stakeholder 

engagement, the council successfully drafted and published several new Welsh language related 

strategies and policies. 

Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 

This includes the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-2032, supported by the Welsh language 

officer and Welsh language promotion officer and engagement events with the Welsh Education 

Forum members.  The plan has passed through relevant channels and has been approved by full 

council and is now with Welsh Government for approval. 

 

Welsh Education Promotional Plan 

The Welsh Language Promotion Officer has drafted a promotional plan that will help deliver the 

outcomes listed in the WESP as well as 
[...]
ed and facilitated the translation of the Council’s 

“Becoming Bilingual” parents’ booklet into 12 different languages.  

 

Welsh Language Promotion   

In addition to the work of our Promotion Officer, the council has also: 

 Continued to promote key dates throughout the year to communities and staff, including St 

David’s Day and Diwrnod Shwmae   

 Sponsored and supported Gŵyl Newydd, the annual Welsh language festival, this year delivered 

over digital platforms and hosted on ap AM. It included videos of 4 bands at iconic Newport 

sites. 

 Continued to provide representation on local forums including Mwy na Geiriau, Fforwm Iaith 

and Rhwydiaith  

Employment and Skills  

The Right Skills Board, which reports to One Newport, our Public Service Board (PSB), is a 

partnership forum which aims to ensure that people can access skills and education programmes 

that support a life well-lived. This aligns with sustainable current and future local employment 

opportunities, enabling individuals and communities to achieve their potential.  

This year, we have created a Task and Finish group that will review and scope the current position 

regarding Welsh language skills levels across Newport’s PSB members, the third sector and others. 

This will consider recommendations on how we can work together to promote and support the 

development of Welsh language skills across the city. The group are currently developing a series of 

cross-cutting recommendations to be considered by the Board.  

The council has continued to work with Careers Wales to support the creation of a number of events 

to promotes the use of Welsh in the workplace, Welsh language careers and events through the 

medium of Welsh. 

We have presented the completed research aimed at better understanding the gaps in Welsh 

language skills across childcare and early years education to the Welsh Language Implementation 

Group. As a result, the education department have been working at meeti
[...]
uary meeting. 

Minutes Scrutiny 
Send minutes to Committee for approval prior 

to next meeting.  
Scrutiny Adviser Completed – due to short 

turnaround draft minutes 

presented at this committee 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Welsh Language Annual Monitoring Report 2021-22
	WL  Annual Monitoring Report 2021 2022

	6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Outcomes 21 01 22




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Date: 24 June 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors P Hourahine (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, M Evans, L James, B Davies and 

Horton 
 
In Attendance: Gareth Price (Head of Law and Regulation), Rhys Cornwall (Strategic Director), 

Janice Dent (Policy and Partnership Manager), Hywel Jones (Welsh Language 
Officer),  

 
 Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Advisor), Anne Jenkins (Governance Team Leader), 

Pamela Tasker (Governance Officer), Emily Mayger (Governance Officer)   
 
   
 
Apologies: Councillors C Baker-Westhead and P Bright 
 
 
 

1.Apologies  
 
Councillors P Bright and C Baker-Westhead. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
None  
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 21 January 2022  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 21st January 2022 were accepted as a 
true and accurate record. 
 
4. Welsh Language Annual Monitoring Report 2021-22  
 
Invitees: 
Rhys Cornwall (Strategic Director – Transformation & Corporate Centre) 
Janice Dent (Policy and Partnership Manager) 
Hywel Jones (Welsh Language Officer) 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report.  
 
The Strategic Director reminded the Committee that this report reflected upon the 
2021-22 financial year where Covid restrictions were still in place.  
 
The Strategic Director highlighted that a key pressure for Newport City Council was 
the recruitment of Welsh speaking employees to deliver services.  



 

Questions:  
 
A committee member asked what the percentage of the population would need to 
speak Welsh in Newport would be in relation to the 2050 goal.  
 

• The Strategic Director highlighted 2 measures for this – the first being census 
data which analysis was not complete for and the second being the number of 
pupils in Welsh medium education, which was the basis for planning over the 
next 5 years.  

• The Welsh Language Officer confirmed the numbers were largely based on 
2011 census data. The Welsh Language Officer informed the committee that 
the annual monitoring report would work closely with the Strategic Plan. The 
Welsh Language Officer informed committee that increasing Welsh speakers 
would require monitoring Welsh medium education and there was a focus on 
the development of Welsh in communities to increase the use of the Welsh 
language. The Welsh Language Officer added that there was also training 
within Newport City Council to increase the numbers of Welsh speaking staff.  

• The Strategic Director confirmed that there was no specific percentage target 
in Newport as Newport City Council were not in a position to do this.  

• The committee member noted that the report was acceptable for this year but 
felt that the 2050 target was ambitious. The committee member suggested 
that it would be useful to have comments on this target included in the annual 
report and that it would also be useful for Newport City Council to provide 
percentages for the number of Welsh speakers within Newport.  

• The Policy and Partnership Manager confirmed that this would be taken on 
board and would be included in the report for next year.   

A committee member asked what was the target for the level of Welsh fluency.  
 

• The Welsh Language Officer directed committee to the breakdown of fluency 
within the report’s tables. The Welsh Language Officer informed committee 
that there would be a focus on creating a framework to measure linguistic 
ability in Welsh to standardise Newport City Council amongst other public 
bodies.  

• The Policy and Partnership Manager highlighted the 2021-22 key 
achievements and felt that there was lot of progress despite the challenges of 
the pandemic.  

• The Welsh Language Promotion Officer highlighted the work of Education in 
raising awareness.  

• The Welsh Language Officer highlighted the Welsh in the Community Grants 
and their impact on community groups and the use of Welsh. The Welsh 
Language Officer highlighted the Many Faces of Welshness campaign.  

• The Welsh Language Officer highlighted that the Welsh In Education Strategic 
Plan, the Promotional plan, and the 5 Year Promotional Policy showed the 
ongoing work and assured committee that these would be reported on.  

• The Welsh Language Officer highlighted the work taking place with refugee, 
migrant and minority ethicnicity groups to increase the use of Welsh in minority 
communities.  



 

• The Welsh Language Officer noted that they were building on creative 
partnerships.  

A committee member praised the Councillor Evans stated that he was impressed 
with the production of the Welsh Video circulated to committee but had some issues 
with its content.  
 
A committee member highlighted that the number of complaints was excellent.  
 
A committee member highlight that no one had opted to undertake training through 
the medium of Welsh and that it would be useful to standardise the presentation of 
data throughout the report.  
 
A committee member felt it would be useful to have seen a summary of resident’s 
comments from surveys.  
 
A committee member asked how grant spending was monitored.  

• The Strategic Director informed committee that monitoring grant spending was 
important to ensure that it had the correct impact and correct data was 
collected. The Strategic Director informed committee that any specific 
comments relating to the video could be directed to himself and the Monitoring 
Officer for investigation.  

• The Welsh Language Officer assured committee that there was grant 
instruction, and that grant applications were panel assessed. The Welsh 
Language Officer assured committee that there was monitoring and follow up 
processes where receipts and expenditure would be provided by grant 
recipients.  

• The Welsh Language Officer informed committee that the grant funding was 
used for rent as the recipients did not have a venue of their own so would not 
have otherwise been able to hold the event.  

• The Welsh Language Officer noted that the survey replies were collected as 
part of the 5 Year Strategy and so were included in the Appendix, but took on 
board the committees comments.  

A committee member felt that the report did not give enough detail or data regarding 
specific achievements highlighted within the report.  
 
A committee member noted the surplus of Welsh medium nursery placements and  
felt that this should be investigated.  
 

• The Strategic Director assured committee that more detail would be added to 
the report on key achievements.  

• The Strategic Director informed committee that the surplus of Welsh medium 
nursey placements would have to be raised with the Chief Education Officer 
for comment.  

• The Strategic Director informed committee that both himself and the Policy 
and Partnership Manager would look to incorporate the work of the 
Promotional Officer into this report and subsequent reports.  

5. Conclusion of Committee Reports  
 



 

The committee agreed that it was important to monitor the outcomes of the grants 
provided to various organisations.  
 
The committee agreed that it would be beneficial to receive an executive summary of 
responses from any surveys mentioned.  
 
The committee felt that more specific data and detail was required to support key 
achievements within the report.  
 
The committee requested a comment from the Chief Education Officer regarding the 
surplus of Welsh Medium Nursery places. 
 
The committee agreed that the report was a fair reflection of what had occurred over 
the past year.  
 
The committee agreed that the Annual Report highlighted the ongoing commitment to 
the Welsh Language. 
 
The committee agreed that the comments and recommendations made should be 
submitted to Cabinet. 
 
6. Scrutiny Adviser Report 
 
Actions Received  
 
The Scrutiny Advisor assured the Committee that a comment would be requested 
from the Chief Education Officer regarding the surplus of Welsh Medium Nursery 
places.  
 
The Scrutiny Advisor informed committee that the Digital Services Strategy Report  
would be on the agenda for the next committee meeting.  
 
The Scrutiny Advisor informed committee that the Draft Annual Forward Work 
Programme would be discussed at the next committee meeting.  
 
7. Date of the Next Meeting  
29th of July 2022 at 10am.  
 
 
 

 


